

---

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA**

JANET HUDSON, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND	)	
ALL OTHERS,	)	
	)	Supreme Court No.
<i>Petitioners,</i>	)	S-14740
v.	)	
	)	
CITIBANK (SOUTH DAKOTA) NA, ALASKA LAW	)	Trial Court Case No.
OFFICES, INC. AND CLAYTON WALKER,	)	3AN-11-09196CI
	)	
<i>Respondents.</i>	)	
<hr/>		
		<i>Consolidated with</i>
CYNTHIA STEWART, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND	)	
ALL OTHERS WHO ARE SIMILARLY SITUATED,	)	
	)	Supreme Court No.
<i>Petitioners,</i>	)	S-14826
v.	)	
	)	
MIDLAND FUNDING LLC, ALASKA LAW OFFICES,	)	Trial Court Case No.
INC. AND CLAYTON WALKER,	)	3AN-11-12054CI
	)	
<i>Respondents.</i>	)	
<hr/>		

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM SUPERIOR COURT,  
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE,  
THE HONORABLE FRANK A. PFIFFNER, PRESIDING

---

**PETITIONERS’ OPENING BRIEF**

---

JAMES J. DAVIS, JR., AK Bar No. 9412149	MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER
GORIUNE DUDUKGIAN, AK Bar No. 0506051	Admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>
NORTHERN JUSTICE PROJECT, LLC	PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
310 K Street, Suite 200	1825 K Street NW, Suite 200
Anchorage, AK 99501	Washington, DC 20006
(907) 264-6634	(202) 797-8600

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

Filed in the Supreme Court  
of the State of Alaska,  
this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ 2013.  
Marilyn May, Clerk

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Deputy Clerk

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATUTES AND RULE PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON..... ix

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

I. Factual and Procedural Background..... 2

    A. Respondents’ Wrongful Conduct..... 2

    B. Procedural History..... 7

II. Legal Background..... 8

    A. The UTPA..... 8

    B. The FAA..... 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 11

ARGUMENT..... 13

I. Respondents Waived Their Right to Compel Arbitration..... 13

    A. Respondents Waived Arbitration By Filing and Litigating Their  
    Claims in Court. .... 14

    B. Ms. Hudson’s and Ms. Stewart’s Claims Fall Within the Scope of  
    Respondents’ Waiver. .... 18

    C. Ms. Hudson and Ms. Stewart Did Not Have to Show Prejudice,  
    But Were, in Any Event, Prejudiced. .... 22

        1. Ms. Hudson and Ms. Stewart Do Not Have to Show  
        Prejudice to Prevail on the Waiver Issue. .... 22

        2. Even if Prejudice Is Required, Ms. Hudson and Ms. Stewart  
        Prevail Because They Were Prejudiced. .... 25

    D. The Superior Court Erred in Rejecting Ms. Hudson’s and  
    Ms. Stewart’s Waiver Arguments. .... 27

II. The Arbitration Agreements Are Unenforceable Because an Arbitrator Cannot Award Relief that Would Enable Ms. Hudson and Ms. Stewart to Effectively Vindicate Their Claims for Statewide Non-Party Injunctive Relief. .... 29

A. Statewide Non-Party Injunctive Relief Plays a Key Role in the UTPA’s Remedial Scheme..... 29

B. An Arbitration Agreement Is Unenforceable if It Prevents a Party from Effectively Vindicating Its Rights..... 31

C. Ms. Hudson and Ms. Stewart Cannot Effectively Vindicate Their Claims for Injunctive Relief in Arbitration. .... 32

    1. Petitioners Cannot Obtain a Non-Party Injunction in Arbitration Because the Agreements Prohibit that Relief..... 33

    2. Even if the Arbitration Agreements Could Be Rewritten to Allow for Statewide Injunctive Relief, Ms. Hudson and Ms. Stewart Cannot Effectively Vindicate Their Claims. .... 36

CONCLUSION ..... 41

CERTIFICATE.....

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009) .....	31
<i>Airoulofski v. State</i> , 922 P.2d 889 (Alaska 1996) .....	11, 15, 24
<i>Alaska Interstate Construction, LLC v. Pacific Diversified Investments, Inc.</i> , 279 P.3d 1156 (Alaska 2012) .....	8
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , No. 12-133 (U.S.) .....	32
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009) .....	22
<i>ASRC Energy Services Power &amp; Communications, LLC v. Golden Valley Electric Ass’n</i> , 267 P.3d 1151 (Alaska 2011) .....	8-9
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) .....	32, 39
<i>AXA Versicherung AG v. New Hampshire Insurance Co.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	14
<i>Beilgard v. State</i> , 896 P.2d 230 (Alaska 1995) .....	11
<i>Best Place, Inc. v. Penn America Insurance Co.</i> , 920 P.2d 334 (Haw. 1996) .....	23
<i>Bolo Corp. v. Homes &amp; Son Construction Co.</i> , 464 P.2d 788 (Ariz. 1970) .....	25
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans of California</i> , 988 P.2d 67, 21 Cal. 4th 1066 (1999) .....	36, 37, 38
<i>Brown v. Dillard’s, Inc.</i> , 430 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	24
<i>Cabinetree of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Kraftmaid Cabinetry, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 388 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	12, 17
<i>In re Calore Express Co.</i> , 288 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	24

<i>Carr-Gottstein Foods Co. v. Wasilla, LLC</i> , 182 P.3d 1131 (Alaska 2008) .....	23, 24
<i>Christensen v. Dewor Developments</i> , 33 Cal. 3d 778 (1983) .....	14
<i>In re Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	24
<i>City of Glendale v. Coquat</i> , 52 P.2d 1178 (Ariz. 1935) .....	23
<i>Classified Employees Ass’n v. Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District</i> , 204 P.3d 347 (Alaska 2009) .....	10-11, 11
<i>Compton v. Kittleson</i> , 171 P.3d 172 (Alaska 2007) .....	9
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012) .....	10, 32, 39
<i>Cruz v. PacifiCare Health Systems, Inc.</i> , 66 P.3d 1157 (Cal. 2003).....	36
<i>Davis v. O’Melveny &amp; Myers</i> , 485 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	36, 40
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Farm Bureau Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Houle</i> , 102 A.2d 326 (Vt. 1954).....	24
<i>G.T. Leach Builders, L.L.C. v. TCMS, Inc.</i> , No. 13-11-310-CV, 2012 WL 506568 (Tex. Ct. App. Feb. 16, 2012).....	19-20, 20
<i>Getz Recycling, Inc. v. Watts</i> , 71 S.W.3d 224 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002) .....	16, 26
<i>Gibson v. Nye Frontier Ford, Inc.</i> , 205 P.3d 1091 (Alaska 2009) .....	31, 32
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	31
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp.-Alabama. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000) .....	31

<i>Groom v. Health Net</i> , 98 Cal. Rptr. 2d 836 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000).....	26
<i>Gutor International AG v. Raymond Packer Co.</i> , 493 F.2d 938 (1st Cir. 1974) .....	18, 19, 20, 28
<i>Integrated Resources Equity Corp. v. Fairbanks North Star Borough</i> , 799 P.2d 295 (Alaska 1990) .....	26
<i>International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local Union 1547 v. City of Ketchikan</i> , 805 P.2d 340 (Alaska 1991) .....	38
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Local 959 v. King</i> , 572 P.2d 1168 (Alaska 1977) .....	14, 28
<i>JM Financial Capital, L.L.C. v. Cannon</i> , No. 1CA-CV-06-0591, 2007 WL 5448148 (Ariz. Ct. App. Aug. 21, 2007) .....	25
<i>Johnson Associates Corp. v. HL Operating Corp.</i> , 680 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Kelly v. Golden</i> , 352 F.3d 344 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>Kenai Chrysler Center, Inc. v. Denison</i> , 167 P.3d 1240 (Alaska 2007) .....	9
<i>Khan v. Parsons Global Services, Ltd.</i> , 521 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	12, 17, 25
<i>Kilgore v. Keybank, National Ass’n</i> , 673 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	40
<i>Kilgore v. Keybank, National Ass’n</i> , 697 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	40
<i>Kojetin v. CU Recovery, Inc.</i> , No. Civ.97-2273, 1999 WL 1847329 (D. Minn. Mar. 29, 1999).....	5
<i>Jernigan v. Langley</i> , 111 S.W.3d 153 (Tex. 2003) .....	24
<i>Lewallen v. Gree Tree Servicing, L.L.C.</i> , 487 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>Lexington Marketing Group v. Goldbelt Eagle, LLC</i> , 157 P.3d 470 (Alaska 2007) .....	11

<i>Louisiana Stadium &amp; Exposition District v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	15, 16
<i>McCollough v. Johnson, Rodenburg &amp; Lauinger, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	3
<i>Menorah Insurance Co. v. INX Reins Corp.</i> , 72 F.3d 218 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>Midwest Window Systems, Inc. v. Amcor Industries, Inc.</i> , 630 F.2d 536 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miscovich v. Tryck</i> , 875 P.2d 1293 (Alaska 1994) .....	11
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	10, 31, 39
<i>Moses v. McGarvey</i> , 614 P.2d 1363 (Alaska 1980) .....	5
<i>National Foundation for Cancer Research v. A.G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 821 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	10
<i>O'Donnell v. Hovnanian Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 29 A.3d 1183 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2011) .....	26
<i>O'Rourke v. Palisades Acquisition XVI, LLC</i> , 635 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	3
<i>Osbakken v. Whittington</i> , 289 P.3d 894 (Alaska 2012) .....	9, 30
<i>Otis Housing Ass'n v. Ha</i> , 201 P.3d 309 (Wash. 2009) .....	16, 26
<i>Owens &amp; Minor Medical, Inc. v. Innovative Marketing &amp; Distribution Services, Inc.</i> , 711 So. 2d 176 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1998) .....	18, 19, 25
<i>Perry Homes v. Cull</i> , 258 S.W.3d 580 (Tex. 2008) .....	15, 24
<i>Powers v. United Services Automobile Ass'n</i> , 6 P.3d 294 (Alaska 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PPG Industries, Inc. v. Webster Auto Parts, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	19, 20

<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Manufacturing Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967) .....	10, 24
<i>Samuel J. Marranca General Contracting Co. v. Amerimar Cherry Hill Assocs.</i> , 610 A.2d 499 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1992) .....	20
<i>Schonfeldt v. Blue Cross of California</i> , No. B142085, 2002 WL 4771 (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 2, 2002) .....	26
<i>Shearson/American Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) .....	31
<i>St. Mary's Medical Center of Evansville, Inc. v. Disco Aluminum Products Co.</i> , 969 F.2d 585 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	25
<i>State v. O'Neill Investigations, Inc.</i> , 609 P.2d 520 (Alaska 1980) .....	9
<i>Stolt-Nielsen, S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010) .....	33-34, 34, 35, 37
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst &amp; Young LLP</i> , 847 F. Supp. 2d 528 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	40
<i>Torrence v. Nationwide Budget Finance</i> , No. 05-CVS-0447, 2012 WL 335947 (N.C. Super. Ct. 2012) .....	40
<i>Travenol Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 474 N.E.2d 1070 (Mass. 1985) .....	18
<i>In re Tyco International Ltd. Securities Litigation</i> , 422 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>Valley Hospital Ass'n v. Brauneis</i> , 141 P.3d 726 (2006) .....	4-5, 5, 7
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995) .....	31
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) .....	24
<i>Walt v. State</i> , 751 P.2d 1345 (Alaska 1988) .....	10
<i>Wing v. GEICO Insurance Co.</i> , 17 P.3d 783 (Alaska 2001) .....	35



## STATUTES AND RULES

9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	x, 10
AS §§ 09.43.10-.180.....	35
AS § 09.43.90 .....	35, 38
AS § 09.43.120 .....	35
AS § 09.43.130 .....	35, 38
AS §§ 09.43.300-.595.....	35
AS § 09.43.300(a).....	27, 35
AS § 09.43.300(b) .....	35
AS § 09.43.470 .....	35, 38
AS § 09.43.480(b) .....	27
AS § 09.43.500(a).....	35
AS § 09.43.510 .....	35, 38
AS § 45.50.471 .....	x
AS § 45.50.471(b) .....	9
AS § 45.50.531(a).....	9
AS § 45.50.535 .....	x
AS § 45.50.535(a).....	9, 29
AS § 45.50.537 .....	9
AS § 45.50.542 .....	xi, 9, 29-30
AS § 45.50.551(a).....	37, 38
Alaska R. App. P. 212(c)(1)(D).....	1
Alaska R. Civ. P. 55 (2011).....	6
Alaska R. Civ. P. 82 .....	xi
Alaska R. Civ. P. 82(b)(1).....	3

Alaska R. Civ. P. 82(b)(4).....3-4, 4, 5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Alaska S. Ct. Order No. 1771 (Sept. 29, 2011)..... 27

Fox, Judith, *Do We Have a Debt Collection Crisis? Some Cautionary Tales of Debt  
Collection in Indiana*, 24 Loyola Consumer L. Rev. 355 (2012) ..... 3

## STATUTES AND RULE PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON

### **Federal Arbitration Act:**

#### **9 U.S.C. § 2 - Validity, irrevocability, and enforcement of agreements to arbitrate:**
